OP \$915.00 2243450

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
\ '	FORMERLY Mercantile-Safe Deposit And Trust Company	105/16/2011	National Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CP (DELAWARE), INC.
Street Address:	372 Rose Hill Road
City:	West Grove
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	19390
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 36

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2243450	ABBAYE DE CLUNY
Registration Number:	1215108	AMBASSADOR
Registration Number:	2269525	AUGUSTE RENOIR
Registration Number:	1186051	BLUE MAID
Registration Number:	1186052	BLUE STALLION
Registration Number:	1186053	CHINA BOY
Registration Number:	1186054	CHINA GIRL
Registration Number:	2285268	
Registration Number:	2187819	
Registration Number:	2552885	FRANCOIS RABELAIS
Registration Number:	2269523	FREDERIC MISTRAL
Registration Number:	1211781	FRIENDSHIP
		TRADEMARK

REEL: 004574 FRAME: 0848

Registration Number:	1186055	GOLD STAR
Registration Number:	2243449	GRAND GALA
Registration Number:	2286044	GUY DE MAUPASSANT
Registration Number:	2186318	HIGHLAND
Registration Number:	2402314	HONORE DE BALZAC
Registration Number:	2269524	LEONARDO DA VINCI
Registration Number:	2300371	MEIDILAND
Registration Number:	2373017	MINUETTO
Registration Number:	2253929	ROMANTICA
Registration Number:	1850819	ROYAL VELVET
Registration Number:	1186056	SCARLETTA
Registration Number:	2295321	STAR
Registration Number:	0899445	STAR
Registration Number:	2175135	SUNBLAZE
Registration Number:	2243451	TOULOUSE-LAUTREC
Registration Number:	2559098	TRAVIATA
Serial Number:	76441951	BONICA
Serial Number:	75355335	CONCERTINO
Serial Number:	75808807	FOLIES
Serial Number:	76082760	GARDEN STARS
Serial Number:	76444206	KNOCK OUT
Serial Number:	76446800	PINK MARBLE
Serial Number:	76033720	PREFERENCE
Serial Number:	76055306	RUGOSTAR

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (410)385-5119

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 4103855081

Email: lbell@gebsmith.com

Correspondent Name: Joseph R.S. Tyssowski, Jr., Esq

Address Line 1: 1 South Street

Address Line 2: Suite 2200, Gebhardt & Smith
Address Line 4: Baltimore, MARYLAND 21202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	JT 21258
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Joseph R. S. Tyssowski, Jr.
	TRADEMARK

REEL: 004574 FRAME: 0849

	/Joseph R.S. Tyssowski, Jr., Esquire/
Date:	07/02/2011
Total Attachments: 3 source=Release of TSA (2716 0198) (executed)#page1.tif source=Release of TSA (2716 0198) (executed)#page2.tif source=Release of TSA (2716 0198) (executed)#page3.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 004574 FRAME: 0850

RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT is made as of the day of ,2011, by PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION (successor by merger to Mercantile-Safe-Deposit And Trust Company), with its mailing address as 2 Hopkins Plaza, 5th Floor, Baltimore, Maryland 21201 ("LENDER") in favor of CP (DELAWARE), INC., a Delaware corporation, with its mailing address as 372 Rose Hill Road, West Grove, Pennsylvania 19390 ("ASSIGNOR").

RECITALS

Pursuant to the terms of a Trademark Security Agreement dated April 9, 2003 by ASSIGNOR in favor of the LENDER and recorded on April 23, 2003, with the United States Patent & Trademark Office in Reel 2716, Frame 0198 ("TRADEMARK AGREEMENT") ASSIGNOR granted to the LENDER a security interest in eight (8) Trademark Application/Serial Numbers and twenty-eight (28) Trademark Registration Nos., all as further described on Exhibit A attached hereto, and the goodwill of ASSIGNOR associated with such trademarks and certain other assets of ASSIGNOR described in the TRADEMARK AGREEMENT (collectively, "TRADEMARKS").

The LENDER has agreed to release all of its right, title, and interest in and to the TRADEMARKS.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, the LENDER agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>RELEASE</u>. The LENDER hereby releases its security interests and liens in and to the TRADEMARKS. In addition, the LENDER hereby agrees that the TRADEMARK AGREEMENT is terminated.
- 2. <u>BINDING NATURE</u>. This Release Of Trademark Security Agreement shall be binding upon the LENDER and its successors and assigns, and shall inure to the benefit of ASSIGNOR and their successors and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Release Of Trademark Security Agreement has been executed as of the date first above written.

WITNESS/ATTEST:

LENDER:

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

Print Name:

Witness

By:

Theodore Kuber Ir Vice President

(SEAL)

NOTARY ACKNOWLEDGMENT

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, COUNTY OF has Delahia, to wit:
On this, the day of, 2011, before me, the undersigned officer, personally appeared O. Theodore Kuber, Jr., who acknowledged himself to be a Vice President of PNC BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, successor by merger to Mercantile-Safe Deposit And Trust Company, and acknowledged that he, as such Vice President, being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing the name of PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION by himself as its Vice President.
IN WITNESS MY Hand and Notarial Seal.
My Commission Expires:
NOTARIAL SEAL MARY ANN JONES, Notary Public City of Philadelphia, Phila. County My Commission Expires May 28, 2013

EXHIBIT A TO RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

U.S. Trademarks to be reconveyed to CP (Delaware), Inc.

Application Numbers	Registration Numbers	
76441951	2243450	2286044
75355335	1215108	2186318
75808807	2269525	2402314
76082760	1186051	2269524
76444206	1186052	2300371
76446800	1186053	2373017
76033720	1186054	2253929
76055306	2285268	1850819
	2187819	1186056
	2552885	2295321
	2269523	899445
	1211781	2175135
	1186055	2243451
	2243449	2559098

TOTAL U.S. TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS: 8

TOTAL U.S. TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS: 28

3

S:\JT\21258\2011\Release of TSA (2716 0198).wpd

RECORDED: 07/02/2011

TRADEMARK REEL: 004574 FRAME: 0853